
Victim Offender Relationship By Offense
Domestic Violence

State - 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

Victim Relationship
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Within Family
SE = Spouse 17 1 1 46 34 6 1 5 2 0 672 1753 763 0 0 3301 3411
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 30 60 30 0 0 122 127
PA = Parent 8 0 0 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 437 984 641 0 0 2079 2330
SB = Sibling 3 2 0 6 34 30 1 31 4 5 316 877 425 1 0 1735 1874
CH = Child 9 5 0 25 72 46 7 87 3 7 553 898 423 1 1 2137 2181
GP = Grandparent 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 88 105 90 0 0 288 342
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 9 12 9 1 19 0 3 45 74 29 0 0 201 203
IL = In-law 2 0 0 4 8 0 0 0 0 0 88 137 167 0 0 406 450
SP = Stepparent 0 0 0 2 8 2 0 6 0 0 63 117 52 0 0 250 278
SC = Stepchild 0 0 0 3 36 4 3 30 1 3 74 133 56 0 0 343 355
SS = Stepsibling 1 0 0 0 12 8 0 4 0 1 4 12 16 0 0 58 62
OF = Other family 9 1 0 7 96 33 4 70 1 5 446 682 533 1 0 1888 2084

Outside Family But Known to Victim
NE = Neighbor 1 1 0 2 10 3 1 8 0 0 349 462 767 0 0 1604 1812
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 6 0 0 216 122 9 5 16 0 6 2059 4774 1609 1 0 8823 9917
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 7 15 11 0 8 0 1 70 90 52 0 0 254 271
XR = Ex-Relationship 0 0 0 21 16 0 1 3 0 0 137 319 350 0 0 847 1141
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 0 5 10 4 0 2 0 0 176 313 396 0 0 906 1105
Total 58 10 1 363 488 166 24 289 11 31 5607 11790 6399 4 1 25242 27943
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Victim Relationship To Offenders

Domestic Violence

State - 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

Victim Relationship
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Within Family
SE = Spouse 5 0 17 2 56 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 18 110 3411
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 127
PA = Parent 5 0 15 3 116 0 1 7 14 2 0 0 3 0 15 5 3 0 0 0 5 0 4 1 52 251 2330
SB = Sibling 0 0 10 2 62 0 0 4 4 6 1 0 8 0 5 1 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 31 139 1874
CH = Child 0 0 3 0 26 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 44 2181
GP = Grandparent 1 0 3 4 13 0 0 1 6 0 0 0 1 0 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 54 342
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 203
IL = In-law 0 0 5 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 12 44 450
SP = Stepparent 0 0 3 1 9 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 7 28 278
SC = Stepchild 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 12 355
SS = Stepsibling 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 62
OF = Other family 2 0 22 1 87 0 0 3 5 2 0 0 3 0 7 10 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 2 45 196 2084

Outside Family But Known to Victim
NE = Neighbor 0 0 26 0 124 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 45 208 1812
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 5 0 143 1 562 0 2 3 7 2 0 0 0 1 42 31 4 0 0 1 49 0 9 2 230 1094 9917
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 1 0 2 0 7 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 17 271
XR = Ex-Relationship 1 0 46 1 128 0 3 3 8 1 0 0 1 0 18 7 1 0 0 0 6 0 6 1 63 294 1141
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 49 5 79 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 2 0 7 4 4 0 0 0 5 0 3 1 35 199 1105
Total 20 0 346 20 1302 0 7 26 54 17 1 0 21 1 107 66 15 1 0 1 83 1 30 8 574 2701 27943
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